slum life that formerly had threatened them.

In Pittsburgh there were sixty thousand families living in slums and 

blighted areas. This was about 40% of the total population of the cityl~ 

By JuneJO, 1941 there were four projects in Pittsburgh containing 3,075 dwelling 
"Z units. Three thousand and seventy-five families were given a new start in 

life with a brighter outlook for their children's future. The city of Pittsburgh 

lies in a valley of the Appalachian Mountain Range. Because of all the industries 

in the vicinity, there is a continual haze of smog,(soot and smoke combined